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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
Legislative Item 

 
Planning Division 

Department of Community 
and Economic Development 

 
Sugar House Streetcar 

Master Plan, Zoning Map and Text Amendments 
PLNPCM2012-00576 and PLNPCM2012-00577 

July 10, 2013 

Applicant:  Mayor Ralph 
Becker 
 
Staff:  Maryann Pickering 
801-535-7660 or 
maryann.pickering@slcgov.com 
 
Tax ID:  N/A 
 
Current Zone:  Various – see 
attachments for current zoning 
 
Master Plan Designation:  
Various 
 
Council Districts:  District 7 
represented by Søren Simonsen 
and District 5 represented Jill 
Remington Love 
 
Community Council: Sugar 
House and Liberty Wells 
 
Lot Size:  N/A 
 
Current Use:  N/A 
 
Attachment: 

A. Updated Proposed 
Zoning Text Changes 

 

Request 
Mayor Ralph Becker is requesting approval to adopt new zoning regulations, change the zoning 
of certain parcels and modify the Sugar House Master Plan as part of Phase 1 of the Sugar 
House Streetcar Project.  The area is currently developed with a variety of residential and 
commercial uses.  There are several different zoning classifications currently identified for these 
parcels.  This type of project requires Zoning Text and Map Amendments and a Master Plan 
Amendment.  The subject properties are located in Council District 7, represented by Søren 
Simonsen and Council District 5, represented by Jill Remington Love. 

 

a. Master Plan Amendment.  In order to make zoning changes above, the master plan needs 
to have new policies included in order to make the zoning consistent with the master plan.  
(Case number: PLNPCM2012-00577) 

b. Zoning Text and Map Amendment.  In order to change the zoning text and map as noted 
above, a Zoning Text and Map Amendment is required to change the zoning of certain 
parcels and add a new section in the Zoning Ordinance in Chapter 27 outlining all of the 
new regulations for the parcels that will have their zoning changed.  (Case number: 
PLNPCM2012-00576) 

 

Recommendation 
Based on the findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff’s opinion that overall the 
project generally meets the applicable standards and therefore, recommends the Planning 
Commission transmit a favorable recommendation to the City Council relating to this request 
based on the following: 
1. The proposed changes are compatible with city wide policies related to land use, including: 

• Salt Lake City Futures Commission Report (1998) 
• Salt Lake City Urban Design Element (1990) 
• Salt Lake City Community Housing Plan (2012) 
• Salt Lake City Transportation Plan (1996) 
• Central Community Master Plan (2005) 
• Wasatch Choices 2040 (2011) 

2. The proposed changes update a portion of the Sugar House (2005) Master Plan; 
3. The proposed charges are generally consistent with the comments received during an 

extensive public participation process; and 
4. The proposed plans include best practices to guide future development along and adjacent to 

Sugar House Streetcar Line. 
5. The proposal furthers the purposes of the Title 21A; 
6. The proposal is consistent with the factors of consideration identified in ordinance 21A.50 for 

zoning text and zoning map amendments. 
 

Recommended Motion:  Based on the findings listed in the staff report, testimony and plans 
presented, I move that the Planning Commission transmit a favorable recommendation to the City 
Council relating to this request to amend the Sugar House Master Plan, Salt Lake City Zoning 
Ordinance and Zoning Map for station areas along and adjacent to the Sugar House Streetcar 
Corridor. 
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PROPOSED ZONING MAP 
 

 
 
Follow Up from May 22, 2013 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
At the last Planning Commission meeting, there were several residents and representatives of property 
owners who spoke regarding the proposed changes.  A majority of the comments were regarding the 
proposed changes to the area known as the tennis courts and Boys & Girls Club.  There were some other 
comments also identified. 
 
Because we had not asked for the Planning Commission to make a recommendation at that meeting, 
there was direction to staff to address the comments that had been raised at the May 22 Planning 
Commission meeting.  There was also a request to include some local examples of buildings that would 
be within the building height range proposed as part of this project. 
 
Below are staff responses to those who spoke against the proposal on May 22: 
 
1. Allowing development to occur on the site of the Boys and Girls Club/tennis courts site would be 

a detriment to the area. 
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Response: Should these two sites be rezoned, staff would anticipate that the Boys & Girls Club 
would remain.  It is an allowed use with the proposed zoning designations and there is a 
currently a lease with the City for the use of the land.  That lease has approximately 12 more 
years before it would be renewed. 
 
Should the tennis courts be removed from the City’s Open Space Lands Program, the site would 
most likely be sold and the proceeds from the sale would be utilized for new tennis courts in the 
area.  The community has been consistent with their opposition to the removal of open space on 
this corner.  However, even if the land does remain in the open space program, there is still the 
question as to what will be done with the land.  The community garden that is currently located 
on the site is not open to the general public, only to those who have reserved a spot in the garden.  
The site currently functions more a private use on public property than it does anything else.  If 
new tennis courts are built, new lighting will be installed and lighting has been a concern to the 
residents on Sugarmont.  There will also continue to be the issue for homeless in the area if it 
was to remain part of Fairmont Park.  In addition, because the tennis courts have not been 
maintained for some time, the City Council will also need to make funding a priority for 
whatever public use there is to keep the site maintained. 
 
Staff does continue to recommend that this site be rezoned due to its proximity to the streetcar 
line and because development of the site could be an asset to the community.  Many of the 
concerns expressed by the residents (lighting, noise, etc.) could be mitigated so they do not have 
such an impact on the residences along Sugarmont. 

 
2. Tennis Courts needed to be revamped and improved not removed from the area. 

Response: Staff has had discussions with staff members from Public Services who are 
responsible for the tennis courts.  They have indicated that the size of the current courts are not 
full regulation size and if they were to be replaced, full regulation size courts would need to be 
put in.  This would reduce the number of courts and the fences surrounding them would be 
lowered and new lighting would be installed.  There is a possibility that they can be relocated 
within the Sugar House community and they will be should the City Council decide to remove 
this land from the City’s Open Space program. 
 
In addition, these courts have not been maintained for several years.  Planning staff would 
question of they were to remain if the funds would be available to maintain the tennis courts into 
the future. 

 
3. Parks space was in short supply and should remain in the area. 

Response: This part of the park is not currently open to the public.  The area is locked due to 
past concerns with items being removed from the community garden.  Should the tennis courts 
be removed from the open space program, approximately 2.4 acres of open space will be lost.  
However, with the improvements to the streetcar corridor between 500 East to the end of the line 
at McClelland, approximately 5.6 acres of new open space will be provided within the Sugar 
House community for a gain of approximately 3.2 acres.  While this type of open space is lineal, 
it does provide more open and accessible space than the current location of the tennis courts. 

 
4. Don’t rush to develop park area, wait for the streetcar to be put in place and see what happens. 

Response: The streetcar will be operational in December.  Because of the requirements of the 
disposition of the land, if it were to be removed, it would not be until the time of the streetcar 
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being operational.  Staff does anticipate that this site would most likely develop as a residential 
development as most commercial business will locate further north and east in the Sugar House 
Business District.  A small coffee or flower shop might be incorporated into the development.  It 
is also possible that an office building could develop on the site. 

 
5. Proposed plan did not follow the idea of the Sugar House Master Plan promoting small and 

locally owned businesses. 
Response: The proposed zoning is consistent with the goals and policies of the Sugar House 
Master Plan.  Most of the areas where the rezoning is proposed already have small and locally 
owned businesses.  They have not objected to the proposed changes. 

 
6. Development should be sustainable. 

Response: The city has several regulations within the Zoning Ordinance and other sections of 
the City Code that encourage sustainable development.  With this specific proposal, there are 
several sustainable regulations such as: reduced parking, pedestrian connections to encourage 
walking, public and private open space requirements, bicycle parking for all uses, open to utilize 
landscaping with lower watering needs, various shade structures, wider sidewalks and parkways 
to encourage parking, and open space in the streetcar corridor.   

 
7. Petition didn’t correctly reflect the preferred option of the community. 

Response: The main concern that has been expressed by the community is the southeast corner 
of 900 East and Sugarmont Drive, the tennis courts and Boys & Girls Club.  The preferred option 
for this site is to not rezone it and the reason why staff feels it is appropriate has been discussed 
above. 

 
8. Rezoning does not make sense. 

Response: The proposed form based zoning is very similar to the current Transit Station Area 
zoning designations along North Temple and 400 South.  Development has been occurring in 
these areas and there has been little resistance to these regulations.  All of the proposed zoning 
changes are based on the visioning study that was done by the consultants for the City and 
accepted by the community.  The zoning incorporates the best practices for development around 
the transit lines and stations and how it can provide people with options on how they move, 
where and how they live and interact with their community. 

 
9. Public outreach had not been done correctly. 

Response: Since the petitions were initiated last year, several opportunities have been provided 
for public input. 
 

• Open Houses – approximately 35 participants 
• Sugar House Community Council meetings – approximately 50 participants 
• Sugar House Land Use Committee meeting – approximately 15 participants 
• Resident and property owner meetings – approximately 30 participants 
• Open City Hall – approximately 15 participants 

 
10. Zoning should be done by the area or street not as a whole for the entire community. 

Response: The proposed zoning regulations are for a specific area, that area in and around the 
streetcar corridor.  These regulations do not apply to the entire Sugar House area or any other 
part of the City.  The location of the zoning is very specific. 
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11. Building height, in some areas, may be a large issue particularly next to existing residential 

areas. 
Response:  Regulations have been incorporated into the proposed zoning regulations to create 
the least amount of impact on existing residential areas.  Upper level setbacks are required so 
that a tall building is not built right on the property line next to an existing residence.  The plan is 
designed and written to protect the existing residential communities. 

 
12. Some areas may create undesirable hideaway spots. 

Response:  This could be said for any part of the City regardless of the zoning regulations.  
There are always landscaped areas or areas behind building walls that are potential hideaway 
spots.  However, the zoning regulations incorporate practices commonly referred to as ‘Crime 
Prevention Through Environmental Design’, including increasing the number of eyes on the 
street, requiring entrances close to the street, etc. 

 
13. Boys and Girls Club needed to remain in the area and be promoted rather than taken away. 

Response: The Boys & Girls Club will be a permitted use with the proposed zoning.  They will 
not become a non-conforming use as a result of this proposal.  Changing the zoning will not 
result in a change in how they operate.  In addition, if the City were to declare the tennis court 
portion of the property surplus, it would be subdivided off of the rest of the property so that the 
tennis courts and the Boys and Girls Club would be on separate parcels of land. 

 
14. Large buildings would create light and noise pollution for neighboring properties. 

Response: Various ordinances are in place to protect neighboring properties from noise and light 
pollution.  These ordinances will not be changed as a result of this proposal and any new 
development would have to comply with all applicable city ordinances.  The proposed zoning 
regulations have additional setback requirements for buildings over a certain height, the purpose 
of which is to reduce the impact that taller buildings have on adjacent properties. 

 
15. Up-zoning is not always the best option for an area like Wilmington (between 600-700 East). 

Response: Based on comments received during the public outreach process, a portion (about 
half) of Wilmington Avenue was modified with the lower intensity zoning classification of FB-
SE.  Due to the proximity of Wilmington Avenue between the streetcar line and the more 
intensive development at 2100 South and 700 East, it is a good transition area for the 
community.  In fact, two property owners who live on Wilmington did contact staff directly and 
expressed their support for the more intensive zoning classification. 

 
16. Greenway should become a street way. 

Response: The streetcar corridor has been designated as a Greenway Street and includes specific 
regulations that address how buildings address the street car corridor and the greenway.  . 

 
17. Regarding properties along the streetcar corridor between Wilmington and the greenway, there is 

half block that should be zoned FB-SC to maintain consistency with the intensity of surrounding 
properties and all properties in that area should be included in the FB-SC zoning. 
Response: Changing these areas all to the FB-SC zoning designation has been considered by 
staff.  However since there has been a considerable amount of public notification for this project 
with this area always noted as the lower intensity designation, staff would be concerned that an 
adjacent property might support the lower intensity designation and not the higher.  We would 
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not be able to determine that unless adjacent property owners had an opportunity to weigh in this 
change.  In addition, transitioning to less intense development the closer you get to 600 East 
creates a better sense of compatibility with the west side of 600 East.The Planning Division 
recommends proceeding as is. 
 

18. Setbacks should be done by measuring the curb to building dimensions rather than a set footage 
to allow the buildings to create the edge 
Response: The practice has always been to measure the setback from the property line.  
Introducing a new method for measuring setbacks in the code could cause some confusion not 
only the plan reviewers, but the public as well.  The space between curb and property line varies 
from property to property and from street to street.  Measuring setbacks in this way creates an 
increase in the amount of labor required to administer the code and creates more opportunity for 
errors in doing so.  Due to the variety in width of park strips and sidewalks, measuring from curb 
to building could also result in buildings encroaching onto public property.  In places with small 
park strips and narrow sidewalks, it also prevents the future expansion of spaces for pedestrians.  
Staff has strong opposition to this type of change. 
 

19. Allow for wider sidewalks. 
Response: Wider sidewalks have been provided for in the proposed regulations. 
 

20. Parking needed to reflect the property use. 
Response: Due to the nature of the streetcar and desire to have this area a more pedestrian 
friendly destination, parking is limited for all uses and in fact, there is no minimum parking 
requirement.  It is understood that some business do need to demonstrate that parking is available 
in order to receive financing for developments, and a maximum amount of parking is noted in 
the zoning regulations.  Staff would not recommend changing this requirement, especially in 
close proximity to the line.  Those uses that require large amounts of parking, such as a large 
retail establishment are either prohibited by the proposed regulations are would be unlikely to 
give up excess parking to meet the maximum parking requirement.. 

 
A few minor changes have been proposed to the text of the proposed zoning ordinance since the last 
meeting.  The changes are noted below and a revised proposed ordinance has been attached to this staff 
report. 
 
21. Table 21A.27.040.G.5 – Building Entry Standard (page 11 of 25 of the ordinance) 
 

Standard All Building Forms 

Building Entry 

Minimum of one building entry per street frontage, on an identified 
street type.  An additional entry feature is required for every 75 feet of 
building wall adjacent to an established street.  Side entries for multiple 
dwelling unit buildings are permitted provided there is at least one 
primary entrance facing a public street.  Each entry shall be a true entry 
into the building and not limited to only an access door. 

 
This wording was added to ensure that properties along the Greenway Street Type open up to 
and interact with the streetcar greenway corridor. 

 
22. 21A.27.040.M – Signs (page 17 or 25 of the ordinance) 
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A-Frame Sign 
 

 

Specifications 
Quantity One per leasable space.  Leasable spaces on 

corners may have two. 

Width Maximum of two feet. 

Height Maximum of three feet. 

Obstruction Free 
Area 

Minimum of eight feet must be maintained at all 
times for pedestrian passage. 

Location Permitted 

Private property or a public street.  Signs are 
allowed on the streetcar corridor but shall be 
located outside of the Parley’s Trail right-of-
way. 

 
This wording was added to ensure that signs are kept out of the area of Parley’s Trail. 

 
23. 21A.27.040.N.b.3 – Fences and Retaining Walls (page 20 of 25 of the ordinance) 
 

3) All fences, walls and retaining walls along the Greenway Street should be modified to 
meet the above requirements whenever modifications require compliance with this 
chapter of the zoning ordinance. 

 
This section was added to ensure that fences and walls along the Greenway are modified when 
the development threshold for this chapter occurs.  This section is intended to make the 
greenway or streetcar corridor more open. 

 
24. 21A.270.040.P – Permitted Uses (page 23 of 25 of the ordinance) 
 

‘Dwelling, single-room occupancy’ has been removed from the use of permitted uses based on 
comments received from the public. 

 
Meeting Notification for July 10, 2013 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
The public hearing on May 22, 2013 was not closed that evening but continued to a future meeting.  
Therefore, no new notices were mailed to adjoining property owners and residents and the notice was 
not published again in the newspaper.  The agenda was sent out through the Planning Division’s 
listserve and the agenda was posted on the City and State websites. 
 
Notice of the public hearing for the proposal includes: 

• Public hearing notice posted on City and State websites on June 27, 2013. 
• Public hearing notice emailed to the Planning Division listserve on June 27, 2013. 

 
Analysis and Findings 
The analysis and findings for the master plan changes, zoning map changes and zoning text changes 
have not changed since presented in the last staff report.  Please refer to the report from the May 22, 
2013 for the full analysis: 
 
http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/Planning%20Commission/2013/576.pdf 
 
Commission Options 

http://www.slcdocs.com/Planning/Planning%20Commission/2013/576.pdf�
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The proposed Sugar House Streetcar Zoning and Master Plan Amendment project is a reflection of the 
community’s vision for streetcar corridor.  The creation of the plan was done with the visioning process 
completed a few years ago as the basis of the regulations and standards.  Once these items were 
identified, a series of best practices that were applicable to the community’s vision were incorporated 
into the plan to guide future development in a manner that can help turn the community vision into 
reality.  While there are many options in terms of how to address land use, the draft Sugar House 
Streetcar Zoning and Master Plan Amendment represent the preferred option of the community and 
Planning Division staff.  Other options are: 
 

• Make no changes to the existing master plan and development regulations and allow 
development to continue in the manner that it currently is; 

• Make consistent changes that would apply to the entire corridor; and 
• Make limited changes to streetcar corridor only adjacent to the streetcar line. 

 
After analyzing the comments from the community, the desire for a different type of development along 
the streetcar corridor eliminated the option to make no changes.  If the proposed Sugar House Streetcar 
Zoning and Master Plan Amendment were not adopted, the existing policies and regulations would 
remain in effect.  Community input and existing conditions indicate that there are unique situations and 
characteristics of this area that a one size fits all approach could not capitalize on the unique assets in 
and around the streetcar corridor.  Making limited changes near the streetcar corridor only would not 
provide enough land area to accommodate future projected growth. 
 
Potential Motions 
Consistent with Staff Recommendation: Based on the findings listed in the staff report, testimony and 
plans presented, I move that the Planning Commission transmit a favorable recommendation to the City 
Council relating to this request to amend the Sugar House Master Plan, Salt Lake City Zoning 
Ordinance and Zoning Map for station areas along and adjacent to the Sugar House Streetcar Corridor. 
 
Not Consistent with Staff Recommendation: Based on the testimony, plans presented and the 
following findings, I move that the Planning Commission transmit a negative recommendation to the 
City Council relating to this request to amend the Sugar House Master Plan, Salt Lake City Zoning 
Ordinance and Zoning Map for station areas along and adjacent to the Sugar House Streetcar Corridor. 
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